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THE KENTUCKIAN o 4

LEXINGTON’S NEWEST HOTEL

YOU'LL FIND YOUR VISIT TO OUR
HOTEL AS PLEASING AS A
'WILDCAT VICTORY'

FRIENDLY, PERSONALIZED SERVICE
RADIO, BATH AND ICE WATER IN EVERY ROOM

VISIT OUR NEW
AIR CONDITIONED GRILL ROOM

T. H. HARDWICK & PAUL McBRAYER

Managers 1

CREAM OF THE BLIE GRASS

ey |

Dixie Ice Cream Co., Inc. Lexington, Ky.
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FOOTBALL ’
| University of Kentucky
vs. West Virginia

STOLL FIELD

Lexington, Kentucky
Saturday, Nov. 18, 1944
2 P. VL

\‘ Published by the Athletics Depariment of the University of

|
1‘ Kentucky, Lexington, Kentucky 1

. . = 1
The Front Cover was Designed and Printed by DoN SPENCER COMPANY, INC., 271 Madison Ave., New York. ||

FROM THE KICK-OFF

to the last moment of play, we're pulling for
the Wildcats to

WIN FOR U. OF K.

First National Bank & Trust Company

Lexington’s Oldest and Largest Bank

Member Federal Member Federal Deposit

| Reserve Sysiem Insurance Corporation
1

BUY MORE WAR BONDS




THE LAFAYETTE HOTEL

extends a cordial welcome and an invitation to the football fans to meet
with us after the games — renew old friendships, greet new friends and
enjoy the spirit of good fellowship that abounds.

15 PER CENT DISCOUNT ON ALL CASH AND CARRY

Make Use of Our Convenient Drive-in Facilities

De Boor

Laundry - - - Dry Cleaning

PHONE 2000 265 EUCLID AVE.

RENT A CAR! E
Phone 648 ' | COMBS LUMBER COMPANY

_NEW— I
(l (Incorporated)
Fords and Plymouths [l

FORD U-DRIVE-IT

439 E. Main St. Telephone 5300

Compliments of

J. P. WRIGHT and B. C. JONES

SPOTSWOOD SPECIALTY COMPANY, Inc.

Phone 705 — Lexington, Ky.

BALLOONS CONFETTI

DANCE FAVORS
HORNS

SERPENTINE HATS
Pencils — Leather Goods — Calendars, Etc., Etc.

Originators and Manufacturers of Advertising Specialties
Toys and Games







Hit’Em Hard!

GO YOU

- WILDCATS

Hit ’Em Low!

CENTRAL TOBACCO CO.
CANDY AND TOBACCO SUPPLIES

225 Walnut St. Phone 625

Compliments of

Bryan - Hunt Company
(Incorporated)

WHOLESALE GROCERS

Lexington, Kentucky

Official Photographers for 1944 Kentuckian
All Kentuckian negatives on file at our studios.
Lafayette Studio

141-143 N. Lime Phone 6271

“We Never Disappoint”
Howard & Heafey
EiLE@PRAIES TS

Phones 404 - 440

Winchester Road Lexington, Ky.

Long Distance Phone L. D. 99
City Phones 7760, 7761, 7762, 7763

Wombwell Automotive

Parts Company

(Incorporated)
THE PARTS AND EQUIPMENT HOUSE
151-153-155 East Short Sireet
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

Complimentis
of

Fred Bryant Motor Co.

Skuller’s
Lexington’s Leading Jeweler and Silversmith

115 W. Main St. Lexington, Ky.

Hubbard and Curry
Druggists

Short and Limesione
Phone 1280

Compliments of

Lexington Yellow Cab

(Incorporated)

seS TUAR O F
I'LL. MEET YOU AT THE

PHOENIX DRUG"

Phoenix Hotel Block

et




BERNIE A. SHIVELY
DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS
University of Kentucky




MEET YOUR FRIENDS

AT THE

Phoenix Hotel

LEXINGTON, KY.

Visit

Our Cocktail Lounge

The Blue Grass Room

“We have all the ingredients

for a good time.”

{1
} Delicious meals in the
I Coftee Shop

|
| A. E. (Red) Hukle. Mgr.
Class of 1922

Hobart Thomas, University of Kentucky
halfback, is 4-F because he’s partly deaf.
When he’s in the game, Kentucky players
|| have to huddle a greater distance from the
|| opposing team and talk louder in discussing
:% signals.
‘ The University of Kentucky team became
the Wildeats in 19107 A sports writer used
the appellation in referring to the Kentucky
Wesleyan team 42-0. Earlier, the team had
been variously known as the Cadets, Colo-
nels, Corn-Crackers, and Thoroughbreds.

The University of Kentucky Volunteers,
who meet the Kentucky Wildcats on the
| gridiron twice this year, were guests at Ken-
|| tucky’s first home-coming game in 1915.
|| Kentucky won the game 6-0 by virtue of
! kicking two field goals.

A measles epidemic was blamed for the
poor showing in 1917 of the University of
Kentucky football team against the Crimson
Tide of Alabama. The Tidesmen slaughtered
the Wildecats 27-0. The measles epidemic on
the Kentucky campus officially was at an
end the next week when the Wildcats whip-
ped Florida 52-0.

|

|
|

CAMPUS BOOK STORE

NEW AND USED TEXTBOOKS
RECENT FICTION AND BIOGRAPHY
REPRINTS INCLUDING MODERN
LIBRARY
DIETZGEN AND KEUFFEL AND
ESSER ENGINEERING SUPPLIES
SPALDING AND CHAMPION
ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
MONTAG STATIONERY

SHEAFFER FOUNTAIN PENS

COMPLETE ART REQUIREMENTS

Cropper’s Laundry

(Incorporated)

137 NORTH LIMESTONE

Phone 210

Zoric Cleaning Is Odorless

GARMENT CLEANING SYSTEM
B =

Work Called For and Delivered




AB KIRWAN
HEAD FOOTBALL COACH
Uniyersity of Kentucky




DR, CHARLES E. LAWALL
Prasident of West Virginia
University

IRA ERRETT RODGERS
Head Football Coach

ROY M. HAWLEY
Director of Athlelics
West Virginia University

JOHN BRICKELS
Assistant Football Coach




‘ Be Better Fitted in
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Shoes of Distinction

For

MEN AND WOMEN

7 \
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FRANK MANN |
University of Keniucky Trainer |

Lexington

\
[
% also in Louisville, Ky. and Nashville, Tenn.
|

e ——

KEIMELS, e

‘ 129 EAST MAIN STREET

% SFEAKS - GEHOPS - = SEA EOOBS
OUR SPECIALTY

Wilbur Schu, who won a berth last spring

‘ Compliments on the second All-Southeastern Conference
‘ 1 Of basketball team, will see a lot of action this
i ‘ year as an end on the Kentucky football
F “ R s THORPE & SONS team. Fellow-players call him “Senator’” be-
| 5 P cause he formerly lived with A. B. (Happy)
125 E. MAIN STREET Chandler, junior United States senator from
“ Kentucky.

v, o Buy More War Bonds
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NICK ENGLISIS FRANCIS SAUNDERS
_Tackle Fullback
NORMAN WEINER
Quarterback
]
| T |
FRED FERRIS ‘i@ .

Center
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Eats, Drinks and Smokes

Dunn Drug Store

Lime and Maxwell
PHONE 289

“The Home of Dunn's

Better Ice Cream”

Lexington’s Most Beautiful Drug Store

ATHLETIC

EQUIPMENT
For Every Sport

WHOLESALE PRICES
TO SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES

Write for Catalog

The Sutcliffe Co.

Incorporated

LOUISVILLE, KY.







 WEST VIRGINIA

Starting Lineup
LE LT LG € RG RT RE
Mott Johnson Jarrett Lopez Keadle Bom Crookshank
45 35 69 74 93 52 111
QB
McKibben

63
LHB
Walthall

RHB
Kesling

89 60

Turner, ¢
Nebera, b
Haman, b
Wagoner, e
Leone, b
Bowyers, e
Gerkins, g
Johnson, t
Mott, e

y Silling, g
Rritt#c

FB
Rader
85

SQUAD LIST

Cook, g
Lewis, g
Meadows, e
Birurakis, t
Jenkinson, b
Williams, t
Kesling, b
Miller, b
McKibben, b
Cox, e

OFFICIALS

Farley, b
Allman, t
Burke, e
Jarrett, g
Buchanan, b
Shuttle, t
Tucker, g
Orr, b
Kallmerten, b
Spangler, b
Cooper, e

Linesman—S. D. Jackson - Emory & Henry
Field Judge—Howard L. Stuart - Penn State
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NAME
Anderson, William
Barthlow, Jim
Bowyers, Dale
Burke, William
Byrd, Leland
Cooper, Clifford
Cox, Eddie
Crookshank, Gene
Meadows, James
Mott, Walter
Wagoner, Loy
Allman, Clinton
Birurakis, Louis
Bom, Robert
Johnson, William
Shuttle, Eugene
Smith, Charles
Wickline, Dan C.
Williams, Thomas
Cook, Glynn
Gerkins, Frederick
Jarrett, Summers
Keadle, James
Kemp, Harold
Lewis, Ivan
Tucker, Robert
Silling, James
Lopez, Russell
Pritt, Herman
Turner, Jack
Bowers, James
Buchanan, Millard
Farley, Richard
Haman, Robert
Jenkinson, Robert
Kallmerten, James
Kesling, Leo
Leone, Tony
Lucente, John
McGibben, Harold
Miller, William (Joe)
Nebera, John
Orr, Tom
Rader, Emil
Spangler, Harry
Walthall, James

WEST VIRGINIA SQUAD

POSITION
End
End
End
End
End
End
End
End
End
End
End
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Tackle
Guard
Guard
Guard
Guard
Guard
Guard
Guard
Guard
Center
Center
Center
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back

WT.

195
180
180
188
174
205
180
180
160
180
185
185
192
202
185
195
185
188
202
162
168
170
185
196
170
170
170
190
175
172
160
170
156
170
155
162
170
190
200
170
160
160
170
195
185
168
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5-10
6-1

AGE CLASS

23
20
18
18
17
21
23
18
18
i
20
18
18
18
18
18
23
18
19
18
18
18
17
18
18
17
17
21
18
18
18
19
18
18
18
18
18
25
22
18
18
17
18
18
23
18

46
48
48
48
48
46
46
48
48
48
46
48
48
48
47
48
45
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
47
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
45
47
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

SCHOOL
West Va.
Morgantown
ARV
Greenbrier
Matooka

West Va.

West Va.

East Bank
Woodrow Wilson
Linsly

Romney
Parkersburg
University
Benwood

West Va.

Linsly

West Va.
Fayetteville
Woodrow Wilson
Woodrow Wilson
Grafton

East Bank
Central

Dupont

Central

Grafton

Central

West Va.
Dunbar
Woodrow Wilson
East

Matewan
Central

Central

Hinton

Central

Elkins

Albany

West Va.
Parkersburg
Hurricane

Grant Town
New Phila.
Linsly
Fayetteville
Princeton

HOME TOWN
Wheeling, W. Va.
Morgantown, W. Va.
Dundon, W. Va.
Ashland, Ky.
Matooka, W. Va.
Summersville, W. Va
Madison, W. Va.
East Bank, W. Va.
Beckley, W. Va.
Wheeling, W. Va.
Romney, W. Va.
Parkersburg, W. Va.
Morgantown, W. Va.
Wheeling, W. Va.
Princeton, W. Va.
Fairmont, W. Va.
Ravenswood, W. Va.
Fayetteville, W. Va.
Beckley, W. Va.
Beckley, W. Va.
Grafton, W. Va.
East Bank, W. Va.
Huntington, W. Va.
Rand, W. Va.
Wheeling, W. Va.
Grafton, W. Va.
Huntington, W. Va.
Clarksburg, W. Va.
Dunbar, W. Va.
Beckley, W. Va.
Huntington, W.
Red Jacket, W.
Huntington, W. Va.
Huntington, W. Va.
Huntington, W. Va.
Huntington, W. Va.
Elkins, W. Va.
Morgantown, W. Va.
Clarksburg, W. Va.
Parkersburg, W. Va.
Hurricane, W. Va.
Grant Town, W. Va.
New Philadelphia, O.
Wheeling, W. Va.
Fayetteville, W. Va.
Princeton, W. Va.

Va.
Va.

Represented for National Advertising by DON SPENCER COMPANY, INC., 271 Madison Ave., New York City.
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JAMES HOWE,
Right Halfback

LEW|S McDONALD Cent r




ORTS

>BERS, Quarterbac
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IN TODAY’'S GAME

THE WILDCATS
ARE WEARING

Mac6REGOR-GOLDSMITH

INCORPORATED

: ‘_A_ % TRADE MARK

FOOTBALL EQUIPMENT

Coaches, players and trainers of leading col-
leges and universities use and endorse Gold-
smith athletic equipment. They know Gold-
smith products represent the utmost in value

and service.

Today, in the Armed Forces, in the Army, in
the Navy, and in the Air Force, Goldsmith ath-
letic equipment is doing its bit to make our
men physically fit for the big job on hand.

There is Goldsmith equipment for every
sport. The name “Goldsmith” has been a
hallmark of quality for over 65 years.

THE SMITH-WATKINS CO.
Distributors

236 E. Main St. Lexington, Ky.

Che Convier-Touvnal

THE LouisviLLE TIMES
Radio Station WHAS




FALL SUITS

GLEN PLAIDS are good this Fall.
Glen Plaid Suits have surprised
even us! With the popularity of
the Glen Plaid pattern in every
type of apparel, it's quite natural
that men should want it in a smart
looking suit. Some of our most
conservative customers are calling
for them. They've lost their look of
boldness and have settled into a
permanent place of smariness for
business and all occasions. See our
Glens in fine worsteds. Single and

Double Breasted.

GRAVES CoX

v/ INC.
—

EET AFTER THE GAME IN

Canary
Collage

AIR-CONDITIONED
FOR YOUR
COMFORT

128 E. MAIN

The South's Most Beautiful
Cocktail Tounge . . & . .

also

o] ouisville ¢ Indianapolis
and

French Village Louisville

Kentucky Ignition Co., Inc.

DISTRIBUTORS AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rose Street at Vine Lexington, Ky.

PHONES 2681 - 2682 - 2683

Compliments of
LEET BROTHERS FURNITURE STORE

Main and Broadway

PERRY LUMBER COMPANY
(Incorporated)
246 Walton Avenue Phone 5500
“Builders of Better Homes”
CAREY ROOFING LUMBER

YALE HARDWARE

)

v e
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Hit ’Em Hard!

GO YOU

WILDCATS

Hit ’Em Low!

Union Transfer & Storage Co.

MOVING AND STORAGE

Spring and Vine Streets Phone 7030

COURTESY

BANK OF COMMERCE

Smith-Haggard Lumber Co.

(Incorporated)
Building Contractors

901 East Third St. . Lexingion. Ky.

Wenneker’'s Sample Shoe Store

Famous Brands Sold Elsewhere $7.50 to $16
Sold Here At $2.95-$3.95-$4.95. Others
153 E. Main St. Next To Strar e

Compliments of

ADES-LEXINGTON DRY GOODS CO.

Lexingion, Kentucky

For PERFECT DRY CLEANING Phone 62

Lexington Laundry Company

Metropolitan Restaurant
“FAMOUS FOR”

STEAKS — CHOPS

107-111 W. Main

Lexingion, Ky.

Transylvania Printing Co.

Printers — Siationers — Office Outfitiers

Parker — Sheaffer — Evers

108 N. Upper Si. Phon 4-35-35
Established 1872 i
1
|
{ |
|
|
MEET AFTER THE GAME
A T
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University of Kentucky
Basket Ball Squad

Champions of Southeastern Conference

1944




KENTUCKY SQUAD

Home Town

No. Name Position Y ear Weight
52 Arenstein, Leo G Freshman 195
31 Arnsparger, Bill B Freshman 185
54 Avrach, Morton G Sophomore 215
24 Beal, Richard B Freshman 170
20 Brown, James G Freshman 155
38 Campbell, Kenton B Freshman 192
5 Caughey, George B Freshman 183
35 Chambers, William B Sophomore 172
2 Davis, Kenneth E Freshman 185
27 Englisis, Nick i Freshman 195
44 Ferrell, Doc G Freshman 210
15 Ferris, Fred € Freshman 180
2l Givhan, Tom G Freshman 180
50 Haas, Gene G Freshman 175
16 Howe, James B Freshman 163
53 Kent, George G Freshman 180
34 Klein, Norman B Freshman 162
46 Klein, Sam E Freshman 200
42 Little, James r Senior 193
18 Little, Tom B Freshman 18
45 McCune, Jesse B Sophomore 199
40 McDonald, Louis © Freshman 190
36 MelInturff, Wilford B Freshman 180
33 Parrott, Jim B Junior 185
8 Paul, Henry iB Freshman 220
28 Rotunno, Anthony E Freshman 174
32 Saunders, Francis B Freshman 175
39 Schiffli, Jack E Freshman 183
i1 Schu, Wilbur E Junior 175
48 Serini, Wash i Freshman 221
47 Shannon, Hugh € Freshman 215
25 Sutak, John G Freshman 193
51 Thomas, Hobart B Freshman 165
Weiner, Norman B Freshman 195
23 Yost, Roger B Freshman 175

Brooklyn, N. Y.
Paris, Ky.
Brooklyn, N. Y.
Covington, Ky.
Ludlow, Ky.
Newark, Ohio
Paris, Ky.
Huntington, W. Va.
Sharon, Pa.
Brooklyn, N. Y.
Richmond, Ky.
Peoria, Ill.
Lexington, Ky.
Ironton, Ohio

F't. Thomas, Ky.
Portsmouth, Ohio
Louisville, Ky. \
Brooklyn, N. Y. ‘)
Portsmouth, Ohio
Princeton, W. Va.
Louisville, Ky.
Paducah, Ky.
Pineville, Ky.
Springfield, Ky.
Paducah, Ky.
Canton, Ohio
McKeesport, Pa.
Washington, Ind.
Versailles, Ky.
Tuckahoe, N. Y.
Huntington, W. Va.
Tiltonsville, Ohio
Beaver, Pa.
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Kansas City, Mo.

’Z/am )4 gc/mp 94 Needed -

Qiae 9 Now! ®
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Share The Fun Of

Your Kodachrome

Transparencies With

MINICOLOR PRINTS

Three sizes are available. . . .the popular

size for overseas mailing is 2X (about

234 x 3% in.)

Place your orders through us.

Tinder-Krauss-Tinder

Opticians—Photographic
145 North Upper St.

Supplies
Phone 5080

Lets Al Meei at .

The winning play after the game is o
head siraight for Walgreen's for a really
delicious ireat. Whether your appetite
signals for a refreshing soda or a com-
plete dinner, you'll find exactly what
you want, skillfully prepared and prop-
erly served. At any hour of the day or
evening, you'll find Walgreen’s the ideal
place to eat.

BEAUTIFUL |

W@lgneenl

® A mist of Apple
‘“‘Honey’’ is sprayed
on Old Gold’s fine to-
baccos tohelp hold in
thenaturalfreshness.

ﬂﬂea The &’ame/

‘ 7em//12‘¢'n9 S wuggedliond:

DOUBLE DIP CHOCOLATE SUNDAE

Rich, smooth, doubly-delicious!
DELICIOUS DINNERS

A varied menu of favorite dishes!

TASTY SANDWICHES

Every biite a real delight!

DELIGETFUL LUNCHEONS

A fine selection:

nourishing, tasty!

YOU'RE ALWAYS WELCOME AT WALGREEN’S

140 WEST MAIN STREET
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